DFA’s Chief Counsel, Greg Shaffer, prepared the following in response to your email requesting 
comments on the implementation of the following appropriation in Laws 2012, Chapter 64 (HB 
191), Section 33: 

SECTION 33. PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT PROJECT--APPROPRIATION 
FROM THE PUBLIC SCHOOL CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND.—Two million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($2,500,000) is appropriated from the public school capital outlay 
fund to the public school capital outlay council, contingent upon approval of the 
public school capital outlay council, for expenditure in fiscal year 2012 and 
subsequent fiscal years to renovate and construct public school pre-kindergarten

[...]

from the water project fund to the administrative office of the courts pursuant to Subsection A of 
Section 72-4A-9 NMSA 1978, and derived from funds other than distributions from the water trust 
fund, is transferred to the general fund.”) and Section 4(D) (“Notwithstanding the provisions of 
Section 22-25-10 NMSA 1978, five million five hundred thousand dollars ($5,500,000) of the 
unexpended proceeds of taxable severance tax bonds is transferred from the public school capital 
improvements fund to the general fund.”) and Laws 2009 (1st S.S.), Chapter 2 (HB 3), Section 
1(A)(3) (“[F]ive hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) is transferred from the allocations to the

[...]

WHEREAS, at its meeting on May 1, 2012, the Council adopted the resolution and 
certification set forth below: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND CERTIFIED THAT: 

1. The Council hereby certifies that the State Secretary of Public Education has certified 
that nineteen million six hundred thousand dollars ($19,600,000) of proceeds from the 
Bonds are necessary to make distributions pursuant to Section 22-25-9 NMSA 1978 for 
the purpose of carrying out the provisions of the Public School Capital Improvements 
Act in FY13. 

2. The Council estimates awards totaling eleven million nine hundred thousand dollars 

($11,900,000) in FY13 and hereby certifies pursuant to the Public School Capital 
Outlay Act that proceeds from the Bonds are needed to make awards pursuant to 
Section 22-24-4 NMSA 1978 for lease payment assistance pursuant to the Act. 

3. The Council certifies that fifty eight million six hundred twenty two thousand nine 

hundred thirty six dollars ($58,622,936) is needed to finance public school capital 
outlay projects awards and other related expenditures pursuant to the Public School 
Capital Outlay Act. 

4. The Board is hereby requested and instructed to issue and sell Bonds in the total 

amount of ninety million one hundred twenty two thousand nine hundred thirty six 
dollars ($90,122,936) for the purposes set forth in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3. 

5. All conditions, contingencies and limitations imposed by law with respect to the 

certification of the need for the Bonds to finance the projects and the expenditure of 
funds with respect hereto, if any, have been satisfied.